STATE OF IDAHO: STANDARD ADMINISTRATOR CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, n	nade this 10 th ເ	day of June y	ear of 2019, by an	d between Join	t Hagerman Sch	nool District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho (("the District")	and JAR	EN WADSWORTH	("the Adm	inistrator").		

WITNESSETH:

- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District herinbefore recited, the Administrator agrees to assume the duties above recited at Hagerman, Idaho on August 1,in the year 2019, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability and as directed by the District and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this agreement the same as if set forth herein.
- 3. The District shall review this Contract during the 2019/2020 year of performance hereunder to consider employing the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this contract. If the District elects to employ the Administrator beyond the last year designated in this Contract, it shall offer the Administrator a new Contract that reflects the new terms of employment, unless one of the parties notifies the other party by the sooner of the date this Contract expires or the July 1st following the last school year of employment under this Contract, of the intent to discontinue employment.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Administrator has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	ADMINISTRATOR		
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK		

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and DANIEL KNAPP ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description asFFA / Vo-Ag Summer 2020 Advisor for a period of 30 summer days beginning on the 1 st day of June, 2020 and extending to the beginning of the 2020/2021 school year (approximately August 15, 2020) at the fixed compensated rate of Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Eighteen Dollars (\$8,718.00), until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in two (2) monthly installments on the 20 th day of July 2020 and August 2020 for the performance of the extra duty assignment.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

HIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and JOSH DOUVILLE ("the Employee").				
VITNESSETH:				
. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as <u>Football Assistant Coach</u> for the duration of the 2019/2020 Basketball Season at the fixed compensation amount of <u>One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars</u> (\$1,200.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in one lump sum at the completion of the basketball season and shall be paid on the 20 th of the month after the end of the season.				
. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.				
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.				
. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.				
N WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the imployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.				
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
EMPLOYEE				
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
ttest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19 th day of August year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and TROY EASTERDAY ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Track Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 Basketball Season at the fixed compensation rate amount of One Thousand Dollars \$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment tor extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	IS CONTRACT, made this 19 th day of September year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, german, Idaho ("the District"), and TROY EASTERDAY ("the Employee").
W	ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Track Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 Basketball Season at the fixed compensation rate amount of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars \$1,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment tor extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Att	est: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	IIS CONTRACT, made this 19 th day of August year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and JAMIE FOLK ("the Employee").				
V	/ITNESSETH:				
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as <u>Football Assistant Coach</u> for the duration of the 2019/2020 Football Season at the fixed compensation amount of <u>One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars</u> (\$1,200.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in one lump sum at the completion of the Football season and shall be paid or the 20 th of the month after the end of the season.				
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.				
3.	. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.				
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.				
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the				
Er	nployee has executed the same all on the date first above written. JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO				
	EMPLOYEE				
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
At	rest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

Th	IIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
Hā	german, Idaho ("the District"), and RAYMOND HOFFMANN ("the Employee").
V	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Test Coordinator for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation rate of Two Thousand One Hundred Forty Eight Dollars (\$2,148.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning the in the month of September year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Att	est: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	IS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, german, Idaho ("the District"), and RAYMOND HOFFMANN ("the Employee").
W	VITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Extended Day Stipend (10 days) for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation rate of Two Thousand Nine Hundred Six Dollars \$2,906.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning the in the month of September year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
•	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Att	est:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19 th day of August year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and CHAD HOSKOVEC ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
 The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and NICOLAS JAYO ("the Employee").			
WITNESSETH:			
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Varsity Football Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation rate of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$2,400.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning the in the month of September year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.			
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.			
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.			
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.			
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO			
EMPLOYEE			
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,				
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	NICOLAS JAYO	("the Employee").		
WITNESSETH:				

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as J.V. Boys Basketball Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation amount of One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$1,700.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled.

Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.

- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	IS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, german, Idaho ("the District"), and DANIEL KNAPP ("the Employee").
W	ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description asFFA / Vo-Ag Advisor for a period of 10 days during the 2019/2020 school year at the fixed compensated amount of Two Thousand Nine Hundred Six Dollars (\$2,906.00), until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning the in the month of September year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the applyage has executed the same all on the date first above written.
LI	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Att	est:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 26 th da	ay of June yea	r of 2019, b	y and between	Joint Hagerman	School Dist	rict No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District"),	and <u>Ri</u>	BECCA LEE	<u> </u>	e Employee").			

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Special Education Director for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation rate of Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments of the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	 EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and DERRICK LYONS ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Varsity Girls Basketball Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 Basketball Season at the fixed compensation rate of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$2,400.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in one lump sum at the completion of the basketball season and shall be paid on the 20th of the month after the end of the season.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of June	year of 2019, by and t	etween Joint Hagerman	School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	KIRT MARTIN	("the Employee").		

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as FFA / ARTEC-Food Science for a period of 20 days for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation amount of Four Thousand Three Hundred Thirteen Dollars (\$4,313.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in two (2) monthly installments on the 20th days of January 2020 and June 2020 for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year 2020.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19 th day of August year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and DEVAN McCOOL ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
 The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Girls Basketball Assistant Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 Girls Basketball Season at the fixed compensation amount of One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars (\$1,700.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in one lump sum at the completion of the Girls Basketball season and shall be paid on the 20th of the month after the end of the season.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	IIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and MATTHEW COTTAM ("the Employee").
V	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Ati	est:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26th day of Ju	ne year of 2019, by an	d between Joint Hagerman School District No	. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	MARK KRESS	("the Employee").	
WITNESSETH:		•	

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Weight Room Operations Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation amount of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of July in the year 2019, and ending in the month of June in the year of 2020.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	_ EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	HIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and MATTHEW COTTAM ("the Employee").
V	/iTNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Extended Stipend of 20 days during the 2019/2020 fiscal school year beginning on the 1st days of July, in the year of 2019, and extending to the 30th day June, in the year 2020, at the fixed compensation rate of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Atı	test: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	IIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and JOSH DOUVILLE ("the Employee").
٧	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Boys Basketball Junior High Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 Basketball Season at the fixed compensation amount of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in one lump sum at the completion of the basketball season and shall be paid on the 20 th of the month after the end of the season.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the applicate has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Ati	rest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT

THIS	CONTRACT,	made	this 1	8 th day of	October	year	of 2019,	by and	between	JOINT	HAGERMAN	SCHOOL	DISTRIC	T NO
233,	Hagerman.	Idaho	("the [District"),	and	ORA	SILVER	-LEWIS	5	("the	Employee").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,401.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,883.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 883.00 x 0.30fte rate

\$ 265.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Two Hundred Sixty Five Dollars</u> <u>(\$265.00)</u>. Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE			
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

JIAIL	OI ZDARIOI JOI L			
		ne year of 2019, by and betwee SHARLENE TAYLOR	n Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,("the Employee").	
WITNES	SETH:			
the job rate of be paic	description as <u>Cheerleading (</u> Two Thousand Five Hundred I	Coach for the duration of the Dollars (\$2,500.00) until this C	ra duty assignment or extra days as provid 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compe contract has been fulfilled. Said compensat L9 and May 2020 for the performance of the	ensation tion shal
implicit and sucl	terms hereof, to the reasonable	e satisfaction of the District. Su istrict shall in good faith require	may be required pursuant to the express ch duties shall be rendered at District prei e or as the interests, needs, business, or	
duty de	• •	separate and apart from any co	e period set forth above and concerns the ertificated employee's regular duties and a	
the duly incorpo attach t	adopted rules of the State Boarated herein and made a part oo this Contract beyond the term	ord of Education and the policies of this Contract the same as if fu of this Contract. It is further u	ubject to the applicable laws of the State of s of the District which are, by reference, lly set forth herein, and that no property r understood that this Contract excludes any rocedural requirements of Section 33-515.	rights Y
	S WHEREOF the District has can has executed the same all on th		ed in its name by its proper officials and th	ıe
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DI	STRICT NO. 233, GOODING & T\	WIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO	
***************************************		EMPLO	YEE	
		CHAIRM	AN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest:		SUPERIN	TENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 19th day of A	ugust year of 2019, by and betweer	Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District"), and	JAREN WADSWORTH	("the Employee").

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as <u>Jr High Girls Basketball Coach</u> for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation amount of <u>One Thousand Dollars</u> <u>(\$1,000.00)</u> until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2019, and ending in the month of July in the year of 2020. (paid over course of eleven (11) months)
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and KRISTY WHITMARSH ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
 The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the
Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written. JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 19 th day of August year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and AUBREY CHANEY ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
 The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the
Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written. JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	IS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, german, Idaho ("the District"), and MATTHEW COTTAM ("the Employee").
W	VITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Technology Director during the 2019/2020 fiscal school year beginning on the 1 st day of July, in the year of 2019, and extending to the 30 th day June, in the year 2020, at the fixed compensation rate of Twenty One Thousand Two Hundred Forty Five Dollars (\$21,245.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
,	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Att	est:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	THIS CONTRACT, made this 19 th day of August year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School Dis Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and MATTHEW COTTAM ("the Employee").	trict No. 233,
W	WITNESSETH:	
1.	1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra day the job description as <u>Cross Country Coach</u> for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the compensation amount of <u>Five Hundred Dollars</u> (\$500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra beginning in the month of September in the year 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year	fixed Said compensation duty assignment,
į	2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to t implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at I and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, bus opportunity of the District shall require.	District premises
	3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and conduct duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular contract, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.	
	4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by re incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract e expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Sect Code.	eference, property rights xcludes any
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper offi Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.	cials and the
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF	- IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE	
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Atte	Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and WILLIAM 'CODY' NELSON ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as <u>Football Assistant Coach</u> for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation amount of <u>One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars</u> (\$1,700.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the ext duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idah, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idah Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

SIAIL OF IDANO: SOFFEENERIAL EXTRADOT CONTINUE
THIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>WILLIAM 'CODY' NELSON</u> ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as <u>Football Assistant Coach</u> for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation amount of <u>One Thousand Dollars</u> (\$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensatio shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idah Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

_	
	CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, erman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>WILLIAM 'CODY' NELSON</u> ("the Employee").
WIT	TNESSETH:
t c c	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Varsity Boys Basketball Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation rate of Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$2,400.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
in ar	he Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or pportunity of the District shall require.
dı	he Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra uty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any ategory 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
th in at ex	is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, ne duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, accorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights ttach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho ode.
	TTNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the loyee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest	t:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	S CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June german, Idaho ("the District"), and		petween Joint Hagerman School District No. 23:("the Employee").	3,
W	ITNESSETH:			
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the	Employee to perform	an extra duty assignment or extra days as prov	ide

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Business Education Advisor for a period of 10 days for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation rate of Two Thousand Nine Hundred Six Dollars (\$2,906.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and LESLIE PRIEBE ("the Employee").	
WITNESSETH:	
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Cheer Assistant Coach for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation rate of One Thousand Dollars (\$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment beginning in the month of September year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.	Ξ,
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.	
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.	
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idah the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idah Code.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.	
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO	
EMPLOYEE	
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES	
Attest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

	IIS CONTRACT, made this 19 th day of September year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and JOLINDA SOLOSABAL ("the Employee").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as <u>Track Coach</u> for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation amount of <u>One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars</u> (\$1,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Att	rest: SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT	, made this 26 th (day of June yea	r of 2019, by a	nd between Jo	int Hagerman	School District No.	233,
Hagerman, Idah	o ("the District")	, and	LINDA SOLO	SABAL	("the Emplo	yee").	

WITNESSETH:

- 1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as <u>Junior High Volleball Coach</u> for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation amount of <u>One Thousand Dollars</u> (\$1,000.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

_____ EMPLOYEE

Attest: ______ SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

______ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

TH	IS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233,
На	german, Idaho ("the District"), and JOLINDA SOLOSABAL ("the Employee").
W	ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as <u>Junior High Track Coach</u> for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation amount of <u>Eight Hundred Dollars</u> (\$800.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20 th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the aployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO .

SIAIL OF EMARIOR SOLVERNING ENTREES CO. CO.
THIS CONTRACT, made this 23 RD day of September year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and DAVID SPARKS ("the Employee").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Spanish Teacher for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, at the fixed compensation rate of Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$3,500.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in semi-annual installments on the 20 th days of December 2019 and May 2020 for the performance of the extra duty assignment.
2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
EMPLOYEE
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
CUREDINTENDENT OF CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22^{nd} day	of May year of 2019, by and betwe	en JOINT HAGERMAN S	CHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	RAYMOND HOFFMANN	("the Employee").	

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,401.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,883.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 883.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Eight Hundred Eighty Three Dollars</u> (\$883.00). Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 22 nd	day of May	year of 2019,	by and	between	TMIOL	HAGERMAN	SCHOOL	DISTRICT N	NO. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District"),	and	NICOLAS JA	YO	_("the Ce	rtified	Personnel")	•		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of <a href="https://doi.org/10.2016/jhistorycolorga: 10.2016/jhistorycolorga: 1

Career Ladder Base Salary

\$39,000.00

Education Premium

-0-

Cohort Placement

Residency/Professional 2

- 2. Assignment(s): 1.0fte As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	STATE OF IDAMO.	KLIVE WADEL CENTIL	ILD I LIGOISIALL COMMING
			een JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,
На	german, Idaho ("the District"), and	MELISSA KAST	("the Certified Personnel").
W	/ITNESSETH:		
1.	2019/2020 school year, consisting of a psum of Forty Six Thousand Three Hund	oeriod of 166 days, and agree red Seventy Five Dollars (\$4 r of 2019 to August, year of 2	on 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the s to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a 46,375.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 020 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as
2.	Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Adminis</u> be assigned by the District for which the		nool District No. 233 and such other duties as may rly certified and endorsed.
3.		maintain the legal qualification	ne District in accordance with the highest ons required for certification or to teach in the uired hereunder.
4.		rd of Education and the polici	subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, es of the District which are, by reference, ully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly sufficient ground for voiding this Contra		on for a position with the District shall constitute
6.	of the school year stated in Section 1 of	this contract, without owing rsuant to Section 33-522A, Ida	equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion any further compensation, in the event that the aho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction d Personnel.
7.	•	ts, powers, privileges, or duti	t nothing herein contained shall operate or be es of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.		ear as this Contract, including	ment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, but not limited to, amendments or modifications
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cau ertified personnel has executed the same		ted in its name by its proper officials and the itten.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DIS	STRICT NO. 233, GOODING &	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
		CERTI	FIED PERSONNEL
		CHAIRN	/IAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest: ______SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONT	RACT,	made this	5 22 nd (day of	Мау ує	ar of 20	19, by	and between	TNIOL	HAGERMAN	SCHOOL	DISTRICT	NO.	233,
Hagerman,	Idaho	("the Dist	rict"),	and	DAN	IEL KN	APP	_ ("the Emplo	yee").					

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,401.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,883.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 883.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Eight Hundred Eighty Three Dollars</u> (\$883.00). Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

-	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

		ATTAIN AALINAMIN AMELLI II	
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of May, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and		en JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,("the Certified Personnel").
W	/ITNESSETH:		
	2019/2020 school year, consisting of a persum of Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundre the months September, year of 2019 to Alto its certificated employees by the District Career Ladder Base Salary Seducation Premium Schort Placement	riod of 166 days, and agree ed Dollars (\$ 53,500.00), ougust, year of 2020 inclusive et. 550,000.00 6 3,500.00 Professional 5	on 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the s to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a f which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of e, and such other monetary benefits as accorded
2.	Assignment(s): 1.0fte - As Assigned by Ac as may be assigned by the District for which		man School District No. 233 and such other duties properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform professional standards and to have and m aforesaid grades or subjects during all times.	aintain the legal qualificatio	ns required for certification or to teach in the
4.	It is understood and agreed between the part the duly adopted rules of the State Board incorporated herein and made a part of the	of Education and the policie	
5.	Any material false statement knowingly m sufficient ground for voiding this Contract		on for a position with the District shall constitute
6.	of the school year stated in Section 1 of th	nis contract, without owing a uant to Section 33-522A, Ida	equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion any further compensation, in the event that the ho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction d Personnel.
7.		, powers, privileges, or dutie	nothing herein contained shall operate or be as of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.		as this Contract, including,	ment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, but not limited to, amendments or modifications
	N WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cause ertified personnel has executed the same al		ted in its name by its proper officials and the tten.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTR	RICT NO. 233, GOODING & 1	WIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
		CERTIF	FIED PERSONNEL
		CHAIRN	IAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest: _____SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPERINTENDENT CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, Made this 10th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, Hagerman, Idaho in Gooding and Twin Falls Counties, State of Idaho (hereinafter called the District), and MARK KRESS (hereinafter called the Superintendent),

WITNESSETH:

- 1. That the District hereby contracts to and does hereby employ said Superintendent as Superintendent of Schools of Joint Hagerman School District No.233, Hagerman, Idaho in Gooding and Twin Falls Counties, State of Idaho, for a period of 2 years (twelve months per year), beginning July 1, in the year of 2019, and extending to June 30 in the year of 2021, at a salary of Ninety Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$ 97,850.00) the first year, with (to be determined) increment for each of the succeeding years until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said salary shall be paid in equal monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for such services, the first payment to be made on July 20th in the year of 2019.
- 2. In consideration of the promises and agreement of the District hereinbefore recited, the Superintendent agrees to assume the duties of Superintendent of Schools at Hagerman, Idaho on July 1 in the year of 2019, and to faithfully perform and discharge the same to the best of his/her ability as directed by the Board of Trustees, and to comply with the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education, and such regulations, directives and policies as the Board of Trustees may legally prescribe which are, by reference, incorporated in and made a part of this contract as though fully set forth herein.
- 3. It is further agreed that the Superintendent will have authorization to attend, at District expense, all meetings of the State Board of Education or the State Superintendent of Public Instruction to which the Superintendent is invited, and that the Board of Trustees will adopt policies pertaining to attendance at other professional meetings and conferences including expenses of travel.
- 4. It is hereby mutually stipulated and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, otherwise than is herein expressly stated, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of any negotiated agreement between the parties as long as those terms do not conflict with the terms of this Contract.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this instrument to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Superintendent has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	SUPERINTENDENT
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	CLERK, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

THIS CONTRACT	, made this	22 nd day	of May year of 2019	9, by and between	JOINT HAGERMAN	SCHOOL DISTRIC	T NO. 233,
Hagerman, Idah	o ("the Distr	rict"), and	REBECCA LEE	("the Employ	yee").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,401.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,883.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 883.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Eight Hundred Eighty Three Dollars</u> <u>(\$883.00)</u>. Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of May, year of 2019, by and between JOINT HAGERMAN SO Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and	
WITNESSETH:	
 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Coed, f <u>2019/2020</u> school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Per sum of <u>Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$53,500.00)</u>, of which 1/12 shall be pays months September, year of 2019 to August, year of 2020 inclusive, and such other monetary certificated employees by the District.	sonnel for said services a able on the 20 th day of the
2. Assignment(s): <u>1.0fte - As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No.</u> as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and e	
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certificat aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.	
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.	
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.	e District shall constitute
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.	n, in the event that the
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contains construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.	
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the tif any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amen made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its pro- Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.	per officials and the
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, S	TATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL	
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEE	SS .

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest: _____SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	HIS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of Mayagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and		T HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, ("the Certified Personnel").
٧	VITNESSETH:		
	sum of Fifty Two Thousand Dollars (\$ September, year of 2019 to August, year certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Base Salary Education Premium Cohort Placement	seriod of 166 days, and agrees to pay 552,000.00), of which 1/12 shall be pur of 2020 inclusive, and such other m \$50,000.00 \$ 2,000.00 Professional 5	the Certified Personnel for said services a ayable on the 20 th day of the months
۷.	as may be assigned by the District for wh		
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perfor professional standards and to have and aforesaid grades or subjects during all ti	maintain the legal qualifications requ	ired for certification or to teach in the
4.	It is understood and agreed between the the duly adopted rules of the State Boar incorporated herein and made a part of	d of Education and the policies of the	
5.	Any material false statement knowingly sufficient ground for voiding this Contra		position with the District shall constitute
6.	of the school year stated in Section 1 of	this contract, without owing any furt rsuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code	ency status of this contract upon conclusion her compensation, in the event that the e, resulting in the termination or reduction nnel.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by construed as a waiver of any of the right the State of Idaho, except as expressly s	ts, powers, privileges, or duties of eitl	g herein contained shall operate or be ner party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.		ear as this Contract, including, but not	conform to the terms of a Master Contract, limited to, amendments or modifications
	N WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cau ertified personnel has executed the same		s name by its proper officials and the
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DIS	STRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FA	LLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	Miles Angel	CERTIFIED PEF	RSONNEL
		CHAIRMAN, BC	ARD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest: _____SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 22nd	day of May	year of 2019,	by and	between JOIN	T HAGERMAN	SCHOOL	DISTRICT I	NO. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District")	, and H	ERMLINDA LE	EIJA	("the Em	ployee").			

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,061.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,533.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 533.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Five Hundred Thirty Three Dollars</u> (\$533.00). Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE -
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and		en JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:		
The District hereby employs the Certifi 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a sum of Forty Four Thousand Three Hu 20th day of the months September, yea accorded to its certificated employees Career Ladder Base Salary Education Premium Cohort Placement	period of 166 days, and agree indred Seventy Five Dollars (ar of 2019 to August, year of 2 by the District. \$44,375.00 -0- Professional 2 istration of Joint Hagerman Sch	on 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the s to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a \$44,375.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 020 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as a book of the odd District No. 233 and such other duties as may be certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform professional standards and to have and aforesaid grades or subjects during all	d maintain the legal qualificatio	ns required for certification or to teach in the
	ard of Education and the policie	subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, es of the District which are, by reference, ally set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingl sufficient ground for voiding this Contr		on for a position with the District shall constitute
of the school year stated in Section 1 c	of this contract, without owing ursuant to Section 33-522A, Ida	equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion any further compensation, in the event that the ho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction d Personnel.
	hts, powers, privileges, or dutie	t nothing herein contained shall operate or be es of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
	ear as this Contract, including,	ment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, but not limited to, amendments or modifications
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has ca Certified personnel has executed the same		ted in its name by its proper officials and the tten.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL D	ISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & T	WIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIF	FIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRN	IAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

Attest: _

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 22 nd	day of May	year of 2019,	by and between	JOINT HAGERMAN	SCHOOL DISTRICT	NO. 233
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District")	, and KIF	RT MARTIN	("the Certified	Personnel").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Base Pay of Thirty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$39,000.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Base Salary

\$39,000.00

Education Premium

-0-

Cohort Placement

Residency/Professional 2

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>1.0fte As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES), STATE OF IDAHO						
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL						
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES						
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK						

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made	e this 22 nd day of May ye	ear of 2019, by and betwe	en JOINT HAGERMAN	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the	e District"), and WILL	IAM CODY NELSON	("the Certified Personr	nel").	

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Base Pay of Thirty Nine Thousand Dollars (\$39,000.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Base Salary

\$39,000.00

Education Premium

-0-

Cohort Placement

Residency/Professional 2

- 2. Assignment(s): 1.0fte As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 22 nd	day of May year	of 2019, by and	between JOINT	HAGERMAN	SCHOOL DI	STRICT NO.	233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District"),	and <u>VICTOR</u>	RIA OWSLEY	("the Emp	oloyee").			

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,401.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50.883.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 883.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Eight Hundred Eighty Three Dollars</u> (\$883.00). Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	SIAIL OF LEATHER		
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of Ma agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and		JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,("the Certified Personnel").
W	VITNESSETH:		
	2019/2020 school year, consisting of a psum Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundre months September, year of 2019 to Aug certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Base Salary Education Premium Cohort Placement	period of 166 days, and agrees to ed Dollars (\$53,500.00), of whi gust, year of 2020 inclusive, and \$50,000.00 \$ 3,500.00 Professional 5 Administration of Joint Hagerma	33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the pay the Certified Personnel for said services a ch 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of the such other monetary benefits as accorded to its a school District No. 233 and such other duties operly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perfo	rm all assignments made by the l maintain the legal qualifications	District in accordance with the highest required for certification or to teach in the
4.	It is understood and agreed between the the duly adopted rules of the State Boa incorporated herein and made a part of	rd of Education and the policies o	
5.	Any material false statement knowingly sufficient ground for voiding this Contra		for a position with the District shall constitute
6.	of the school year stated in Section 1 of	f this contract, without owing any rsuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho	uivalency status of this contract upon conclusion y further compensation, in the event that the Code, resulting in the termination or reduction ersonnel.
7.		nts, powers, privileges, or duties o	othing herein contained shall operate or be of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.		ear as this Contract, including, bu	nt to conform to the terms of a Master Contract it not limited to, amendments or modifications
	N WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cau ertified personnel has executed the same		l in its name by its proper officials and the n.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DI	STRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TW	IN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
		CERTIFIE	D PERSONNEL
_		CHAIRMA	N, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest: _____SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONT	RACT, r	nade this :	22 nd da	ay of May	year of 2019	, by a	and between	TMIOL	HAGERMAN	SCHOOL	DISTRICT N	0. 233,
Hagerman,	Idaho ("the Distri	ict"), a	and <u>LE</u>	SLIE PRIEB	=	("the Employ	/ee").				

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,401.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50.883.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 883.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Eight Hundred Eighty Three Dollars</u> <u>(\$883.00)</u>. Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE				
	_ CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES				
Attest:	_SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK				

	and control of the control of Ma		TOTAL HACERMAN COLOOL DICTRICT NO. 222
	IIS CONTRACT, made this 22™ day of Ma igerman, Idaho ("the District"), and		een JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, ("the Certified Personnel").
١	UTALECCET!!		
	/ITNESSETH:		
	2019/2020 school year, consisting of a sum of <u>Base Pay of Fifty Thousand Do</u> 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of such other monetary benefits as according Career Ladder Base Salary Education Premium Cohort Placement	period of 166 days, and agree illars plus Bachelor's Premium of the months September, year ded to its certificated employe \$50,000.00 \$ 2,000.00 Professional 5	
2.			man School District No. 233 and such other duties
	as may be assigned by the District for w	which the Certified personnel is	s properly certified and endorsed.
3.		l maintain the legal qualification	ne District in accordance with the highest ons required for certification or to teach in the uired hereunder.
4.		ard of Education and the polici	subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, es of the District which are, by reference, ully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly sufficient ground for voiding this Contra		ion for a position with the District shall constitute
6.	of the school year stated in Section 1 o	f this contract, without owing Irsuant to Section 33-522A, Ida	equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion any further compensation, in the event that the aho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction d Personnel.
7.		nts, powers, privileges, or dution	t nothing herein contained shall operate or be es of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.		ear as this Contract, including,	ment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, but not limited to, amendments or modifications
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has calertified personnel has executed the same		ted in its name by its proper officials and the itten.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DI	STRICT NO. 233, GOODING & T	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
		CERTII	FIED PERSONNEL
	A THE STATE OF THE	CHAIRN	MAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest: _____SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	SIAIL OI LEMIO		
	IS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of May german, Idaho ("the District"), and		n JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,("the Certified Personnel").
W	/ITNESSETH:		
	2019/2020 school year, consisting of a p sum of <u>Base Pay Forty Six Thousand Tw</u> 20 th day of the months September, year accorded to its certificated employees by Career Ladder Base Salary Education Premium Cohort Placement	eriod of 166 days, and agrees yo Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$ 46, of 2019 to August, year of 20 y the District. \$46,250.00 -0- Professional 3	n 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a 250.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as
2.	Assignment(s): <u>1.0fte - As Assigned by A</u> as may be assigned by the District for wh		nan School District No. 233 and such other duties properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perfor professional standards and to have and aforesaid grades or subjects during all times.	maintain the legal qualification	is required for certification or to teach in the
4.	It is understood and agreed between the the duly adopted rules of the State Boar incorporated herein and made a part of	d of Education and the policie	
5.	Any material false statement knowingly sufficient ground for voiding this Contra		on for a position with the District shall constitute
6.	of the school year stated in Section 1 of	this contract, without owing a suant to Section 33-522A, Idal	quivalency status of this contract upon conclusion ny further compensation, in the event that the no Code, resulting in the termination or reduction Personnel.
7.		ts, powers, privileges, or dutie	nothing herein contained shall operate or be s of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.		ear as this Contract, including,	nent to conform to the terms of a Master Contract but not limited to, amendments or modifications
	I WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cau ertified personnel has executed the same		ed in its name by its proper officials and the ten.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DIS	TRICT NO. 233, GOODING & T	WIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
		CERTIF	IED PERSONNEL
_		CHAIRM	AN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
At	test:	SUPERIN	ITENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDANO. RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of May, year of 2019, by and between JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and
WITNESSETH:
 The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Base Pay Forty Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$42,500.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2019 to August, year of 2020 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Base Salary \$42,500.00 Education Premium -0- Cohort Placement Professional 1
2. Assignment(s): 1.0fte - As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest: ______SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	SIAIL OF IDAMO	MEIGH AALIDEM OFILLI	
	IS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of May german, Idaho ("the District"), and		en JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,("the Certified Personnel").
W	ITNESSETH:		
1.	2019/2020 school year, consisting of a p sum of <u>Forty Four Thousand Three Hund</u> 20 th day of the months September, year accorded to its certificated employees b Career Ladder Base Salary \$44 Education Premium	eriod of 166 days, and agree dred Seventy Five Dollars (\$ 4 of 2019 to August, year of 2	on 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the s to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a 4,375.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 020 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as
2.			erman School District No. 233 and such other onnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.		maintain the legal qualification	ne District in accordance with the highest ons required for certification or to teach in the uired hereunder.
4.		d of Education and the polici	subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, es of the District which are, by reference, ully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly sufficient ground for voiding this Contra		on for a position with the District shall constitute
6.	of the school year stated in Section 1 of	this contract, without owing suant to Section 33-522A, Id	equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion any further compensation, in the event that the aho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction d Personnel.
7.		ts, powers, privileges, or duti	t nothing herein contained shall operate or be es of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.		ear as this Contract, including	ment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract , but not limited to, amendments or modifications
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cau ertified personnel has executed the same		ted in its name by its proper officials and the itten.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DIS	TRICT NO. 233, GOODING &	TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
		CERTI	FIED PERSONNEL
		CHAIRI	MAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Att	est:	SUPER	NTENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS	CONTRACT,	made this 1	L2™ day of	f July year of	2019, by and	between	TMIOL	HAGERMAN	SCHOOL	DISTRICT	NO. 23	33,
Hage	rman, Idaho	("the Distri	ct"), and _	SAMANTHA	BROOKS	_("the Ce	rtified	Personnel").	•			

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Five Dollars (\$44,375.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Base Salary

\$44,375.00

Cohort Placement

Professional 2

- 2. Assignment(s): 1.0FTE As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of May year of 2019, by and between JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and <u>TERESA CHAPMAN</u> ("the Certified Personnel").

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$44,500.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Base Salary

\$42,500.00

Education Premium

\$ 2,000.00

Cohort Placement

Professional 1

- 2. Assignment(s): 1.0fte As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CON	TRACT, 1	made this 2	22 nd day	of May	year of 201	.9, by and	between	TMIOL	HAGERMAN	SCHOOL	DISTRICT N	0. 233,
Hagerman	, Idaho	("the Distri	ict"), an	d <u>MAI</u>	RIANNE CH	IRISTIAN	<u>(</u> "th	e Certif	ied Personn	el").		

WITNESSETH:

The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of
the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services
a sum of <u>Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars</u> (\$53,500.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of
the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded
to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Base Salary \$50,000.00
Education Premium \$3,500.00
Cohort Placement Professional 5

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>1.0FTE As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COONTIES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 22 nd	day of May ye	ar of 2019, by and	l between J	OINT HAGERMAN	SCHOOL DISTRICT	NO. 233,
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District")	, andMAR	IANNE CHRISTIA	\N ("the	e Employee").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,061.00 Prior Year Base Pay

\$50,533.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Base Pay

\$50,000.00 Current Year Base Pay

\$ 533.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Five Hundred Thirty Three Dollars</u> (\$533.00). Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE			
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES			
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

	Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and		n JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,("the Certified Personnel").
W	WITNESSETH:		
1.	sum of <u>Fifty Thousand One Hundred Twer</u> of the months September, year of 2019 to to its certificated employees by the Distric Career Ladder Base Salary Education Premium \$	iod of 166 days, and agrees hty Five Dollars (\$50,125.00 August, year of 2020 inclusi	n 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a s, of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day we, and such other monetary benefits as accorded
2.		lministration of Joint Hagerm	an School District No. 233 and such other duties properly certified and endorsed.
3.	 The Certified Personnel agrees to perform professional standards and to have and management of the standards and the standards are subjects during all times. 	aintain the legal qualification	s required for certification or to teach in the
4.	 It is understood and agreed between the p the duly adopted rules of the State Board incorporated herein and made a part of the 	of Education and the policies	
5.	Any material false statement knowingly m sufficient ground for voiding this Contract		n for a position with the District shall constitute
6.	of the school year stated in Section 1 of th	nis contract, without owing a uant to Section 33-522A, Idah	quivalency status of this contract upon conclusion by further compensation, in the event that the so Code, resulting in the termination or reduction Personnel.
7.	 It is mutually understood and agreed by a construed as a waiver of any of the rights, the State of Idaho, except as expressly sta 	, powers, privileges, or duties	nothing herein contained shall operate or be of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.		r as this Contract, including, l	ent to conform to the terms of a Master Contract out not limited to, amendments or modifications
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cause Certified personnel has executed the same al		
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DIST	RICT NO. 233, GOODING & T	WIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
		CERTIFI	ED PERSONNEL
		CHAIRM	AN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
At	Attest:	SUPERIN	TENDENT OR CLERK

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

	IS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of May german, Idaho ("the District"), and		n JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233,("the Certified Personnel").
۱۸	/ITNESSETH:		
	The District hereby employs the Certified 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a posum of <u>Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundr</u>	eriod of 166 days, and agrees <u>ed Dollars</u> (\$ <u>53,500.00</u>), of v ust, year of 2020 inclusive, and	n 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of the d such other monetary benefits as accorded to its
2.	Assignment(s): <u>1.0fte - As Assigned by as may be assigned by the District for who</u>		nan School District No. 233 and such other duties properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform professional standards and to have and aforesaid grades or subjects during all times.	maintain the legal qualification	s required for certification or to teach in the
4.	It is understood and agreed between the the duly adopted rules of the State Board incorporated herein and made a part of	d of Education and the policies	
5.	Any material false statement knowingly sufficient ground for voiding this Contract		n for a position with the District shall constitute
6.	of the school year stated in Section 1 of	this contract, without owing a suant to Section 33-522A, Idah	quivalency status of this contract upon conclusion by further compensation, in the event that the o Code, resulting in the termination or reduction Personnel.
7.		s, powers, privileges, or duties	nothing herein contained shall operate or be of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.		ar as this Contract, including, b	ent to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, out not limited to, amendments or modifications
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has causertified personnel has executed the same		ed in its name by its proper officials and the ten.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DIS	TRICT NO. 233, GOODING & T\	VIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
		CERTIFI	ED PERSONNEL
		CHAIRM	AN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

Attest: ___

THIS CONTRA	CT, made this 2:	2 nd day of May	year of 2019,	by and betwee	n JOINT HAGERMAN	SCHOOL DISTRI	CT NO. 233,
Hagerman, Ida	aho ("the Distric	t"), and S	HERMA DAAR	<u>ud</u> ("	the Employee").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,401.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,883.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 883.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Eight Hundred Eighty Three Dollars</u> (\$883.00). Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE		
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,061.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,533.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 533.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Five Hundred Thirty Three Dollars</u> (\$533.00). Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

444444	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

S	TATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of May year of 2019, by and between JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and TROY EASTERDAY ("the Certified Personnel").
W	/ITNESSETH:
	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$53,500.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Base Pay \$50,000.00 Education Premium \$3,500.00 Cohort Placement Professional 5 Assignment(s): 1.0fte - As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights

5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.

attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-

514(2)(c) Idaho Code.

- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

JOIN	T HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 1 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

	HIS CONTRACT, made this 17 th day of Septer agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and		and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, ("the Certified Personnel").
	limited one school-year basis, solely for the and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel f	e duration of the 2019 for said services a sum able on the 20th day o	Section 33-514(2)(a), and 33-514A, Idaho Code, on a /2020 school year, consisting of a period of 145 days, of Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Seventy Dollars of the months October, year of 2019, to August, year of a its certificated employees by the District.
2.	. Assignment(s): <u>As assigned by Administra</u> be assigned by the District for which the Ce		chool District No. 233 and such other duties as may operly certified and endorsed.
3.	Code, which is limited in duration to the sc beyond the term of this Contract. No furth conclusion of the school year, and such Co	hool year set forth ab ner notice is required l ntract will automatica	into pursuant to Section 33-514 and 33-514A, Idaho ove, and that no property rights attach to this Contract by the District to terminate the Contract at the Illy terminate at the end of the school year. A full year s, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
4.		aintain the legal qualif	by the District in accordance with the highest ications required for certification or to teach in the required hereunder.
	the duly adopted rules of the State Board of incorporated herein and made a part of this. Any material false statement knowingly ma	of Education and the p is Contract the same a ade in the written app	ct is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho policies of the District which are, by reference, as if fully set forth herein. lication for a position with the District shall constitute
7.		nd between the partie powers, privileges, or	s that nothing herein contained shall operate or be duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject if any, applicable for the same school year made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Co	as this Contract, inclu	djustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contrac ding, but not limited to, amendments or modifications
	N WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused Certified personnel has executed the same all		xecuted in its name by its proper officials and the e written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTR	ICT NO. 233, GOODIN	G and TWIN FALLS COUNTY, STATE OF IDAHO
***************************************		C	ERTIFIED PERSONNEL
_		CH	AIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
۸ 4-	****	CI	PERINTENDENT OR CLERK

	STATE OF IDAMO. RENEWABLE CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
	HIS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of May, year of 2019, by and between JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and RAY HOFFMANN ("the Certified Personnel").
W	/ITNESSETH:
	The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-515, Idaho Coed, for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$53,500.00), of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2019 to August, year of 2020 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Base Salary \$50,000.00 Education Premium \$3,500.00 Cohort Placement Professional 5
2.	Assignment(s): 1.0fte - As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3.	The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
5.	Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
6.	The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Certified Personnel.
7.	It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8.	The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
	WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the ertified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

Attest:

SIAIE OF LUAN	U. KE	INEVVADLE CENTIFIED FL	ADDIAIATE COIAINACI
			NT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.
233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District")	, and	LORA SILVER-LEWIS	("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:			
O.30fte Sixteen Thousand Fifty Description September, year of 2019 to August certificated employees by the Dist Career Ladder Base Salary Education Premium Cohort Placement	of a period collars (1) t, year of 1 rict. \$50 \$ 3 Pro	od of 166 days, and agrees to pay the (\$16,050.00), of which 1/12 shall be 2020 inclusive, and such other more 20,000.00 x .30fte = \$15,000.00 ag,500.00 x .30fte = \$1,050.00 be 1,050.00 be 1,050.00 ag 1,050.00 be 1,050.00 ag 1,050.00 ag 1,050.00 be 1,050.00 ag 1,050.00	ne Certified Personnel for said services at e payable on the 20 th day of the months netary benefits as accorded to its
 Assignment(s): <u>0,30fte - As Assign</u> duties as may be assigned by the I 		ministration of Joint Hagerman Sch which the Certified personnel is pr	
•	e and mair		ed for certification or to teach in the
the duly adopted rules of the State	e Board of	rties that this Contract is subject to f Education and the policies of the E s Contract the same as if fully set fo	
5. Any material false statement know sufficient ground for voiding this (de in the written application for a p	osition with the District shall constitute
of the school year stated in Sectio Board institutes a reduction in for	n 1 of this ce pursuar	contract, without owing any furthe	cy status of this contract upon conclusion er compensation, in the event that the resulting in the termination or reduction sel.
 It is mutually understood and agree construed as a waiver of any of the the State of Idaho, except as expr 	e rights, p	owers, privileges, or duties of eithe	herein contained shall operate or be r party hereto, by and under the laws of
	ool year a	as this Contract, including, but not li	onform to the terms of a Master Contract mited to, amendments or modifications
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has Certified personnel has executed the			name by its proper officials and the
JOINT HAGERMAN SCHO	OL DISTRIC	CT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALI	LS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	•	CERTIFIED PERS	ONNEL
		CHAIRMAN, BOA	RD OF TRUSTEES

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT,	made this 22nd day	of May year of 20	19, by and betweer	n JOINT HAGERMAN	SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.	233
Hagerman, Idaho	("the District"), ar	ndJOLINDA SC	DLOSABAL ("t	the Employee").		

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$49,401.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,883.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 883.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of <u>Eight Hundred Eighty Three Dollars</u> (\$883.00). Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE		
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES		
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK		

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 3 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT
THIS CONTRACT, made this 22 nd day of May year of 2019, by and between JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, Hagerman, Idaho ("the District"), and JOLINDA SOLOSABAL ("the Certified Personnel").
WITNESSETH:
1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code § 33-514(2)(c) for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Base Pay Fifty Thousand Dollars Plus Bachelor's Premium of Two Thousand Dollars (\$52,000.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20 th day of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District. Career Ladder Base Salary \$50,000.00 Education Premium \$ 2,000.00 Cohort Placement Professional 5
2. Assignment(s): 1.0fte - As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233 and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section33-514(2)(c) Idaho Code.
5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO CERTIFIED PERSONNEL _____ CHAIRMAN BOARD OF TRUSTEES Attest: _____SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: CATEGORY 2 CERTIFIED PERSONNEL CONTRACT

THIS CONT	ract, m	ade this 22 nd	day of	May year of 2019	, by and	i between J	OINT	HAGERMAN	SCHOOL	DISTRICT	NO. 2	:33,
Hagerman.	. Idaho ("	the District")	, and	TAMMY UNZICK	ER	("the Certif	fied Pe	ersonnel").				

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Section 33-514(2)(b), Idaho Code, for the duration of the 2019/2020 school year, consisting of a period of 166 days, and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of Forty Eight Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$48,250.00) of which 1/12 shall be payable on the 20th day of the months September, year of 2019 to August year of 2020, inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.

Career Ladder Base Salary

\$46,250.00

Education Premium

\$ 2,000.00

Cohort Placement

Professional 3

- 2. Assignment(s): <u>As Assigned by Administration of Joint Hagerman School District No. 233</u> and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required for certification or to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES), STATE OF IDAHO
	CERTIFIED PERSONNEL
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CON	TRACT, r	made this 22 nd	day of I	May year of 2	2019, by and	between JO	INT HAGERMAN	SCHOOL	DISTRICT NO	. 233,
Hagerman	, Idaho (("the District")), and	TAMMY UN	IZICKER	("the E	Employee").			

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby agrees to compensate the Employee's Prior Year Base Index Pay 3% and to fund the increase from the Supplemental Levy Election proceeds. This Extra Compensation will remain in effect with the passing of the Supplemental Levy Election every two years. If the Supplemental Levy Election does not pass, this Extra Compensation Agreement will Discontinue.

Calculation:

\$48,734.00 Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,196.00 3% Increase to Prior Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$50,000.00 Current Year Career Ladder Base Salary

\$ 196.00

The compensation rate or fixed amount of One Hundred Ninety Six Dollars (\$196.00). Said compensation shall be plaid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Attest:	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO: SUPPLEMENTAL EXTRA DUTY CONTRACT

	IIS CONTRACT, made this 26 th day of June year of 2019, by and between Joint Hagerman School District No. 233, agerman, Idaho ("the District"), and LYNN ARRIAGA ("the Employee").
W	/ITNESSETH:
1.	The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform an extra duty assignment or extra days as provided in the job description as Special Education Reports (IEPs) with additional work days (up to 8) during the 2019/2020 fiscal school year beginning on the 1st days of July, in the year of 2019, and extending to the 30th day June, in the year 2020, at the fixed compensation rate of Thousand Two Hundred Dollars (\$3,200.00) until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments on the 20th day of each month for the performance of the extra duty assignment or extra days, beginning in the month of September in the year of 2019, and ending in the month of August in the year of 2020.
2.	The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business, or opportunity of the District shall require.
3.	The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
4.	It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that this Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
	I WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the apployee has executed the same all on the date first above written.
	JOINT HAGERMAN SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 233, GOODING & TWIN FALLS COUNTIES, STATE OF IDAHO
	EMPLOYEE
	CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF TRUSTEES
At	test:SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK
,	